CITY OF WEBSTER
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
SPECIAL MEETING
City of Webster Council Chambers
101 Pennsylvania Avenue
Webster, Texas 77598
November 18, 2021
6:00 P.M.
AGENDA
1. Call to order and Certify Quorum.
2. Petitions from the Public.
3. Consideration/Action to review and make a determination on a Zoning Appeal under
Chapter 98; Zoning; Section 98-52 (b), that has been filed by McIntyre’s USA for the
proposed site plan for the redevelopment of 806 E. NASA Parkway, Webster, Texas.
4. Adjournment.

ALL AGENDA ITEMS ARE SUBJECT TO ACTION
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Webster will provide for
reasonable accommodations for persons attending Planning and Zoning Commission meetings.
Requests should be received 48 hours prior to the meeting. Please contact the City Secretary’s
office at 281-332-1826.
I certify that a copy of this notice of the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting for November
18, 2021 was posted at City Hall, 101 Pennsylvania Avenue, Webster, Texas on Monday,
November 15, 2021 by 5:30 p.m.

______________________________
Michael Muscarello
City Secretary

Agenda Item #3
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DATE: November18, 2021
AGENDA ITEM: Consideration/Action to review a Zoning Appeal under Chapter 98; Zoning; Section
98-52(b), that has been filed by McIntyre’s USA for the proposed site plan for the redevelopment of 806
E. NASA Parkway, Webster, Texas.
Applicant: Braun Enterprises
PURPOSE STATEMENT: The purpose of this item is to review and take action on the Zoning Appeal
that has been filed by McIntyre’s USA, in accordance with Chapter 98; Zoning; Section 98-52 (b), for the
proposed redevelopment of 806 E. NASA Parkway, Webster, Texas regarding non-compliance of build-to
range regulations of the NASA Parkway District.
SUMMARY/BACKGROUND (WHY): On November 3, 2021, the Planning & Zoning Commission
(P&Z) recommended favorably to approve a Special Use Permit (SUP) request by McIntyre’s USA to open
up a new bar/restaurant at 806 E. NASA Parkway in Webster, Texas. As part of this request, a Site Plan of
the project was reviewed by the P&Z for review and consideration.
Subsequent to the P&Z meeting, a Building Permit Application, Plan Review Permit, and Plans were
submitted to the Building Division for review. In the interim, the SUP request is in process for City
Council’s approval on December 7, 2021.
It was noted during the Plan Review Process phase that the Site Plan was deemed to be noncompliant and
therefore, denied by the Zoning Official with regard to the City’s “NP” (NASA Parkway) zoning district
regulations because the Plans did not comply with Chapter 98; ZONING; Sec. 98-52; NP-NASA Parkway
District; (c); (2); c. of the City of Webster Code of Ordinances as follows:
(c)(2). Build-to range: Zero to 20 feet from NASA Parkway right-of-way; at least 65 percent of
the building façade shall be within the build-to range.
To help remedy this Site Plan issue and further the revitalization of a defunct entertainment venue,
McIntyre’s USA filed an appeal under Sec. 98-52. (b); Review Process. This section provides P&Z the
authority to grant the appeal in the event that the development is consistent with the intent of the district.
City of Webster Ordinance; Chapter 98- Zoning; Article III- Zoning
District Regulations; Section 98-52 NASA Parkway District
(a) Intent. This district is intended for urban-scale,
pedestrian-friendly, largely commercial development
consistent with the goals and objectives of the NASA
Parkway revitalization plan.
In closing, the P&Z Commission’s decision on this appeal is final and does not require any Zoning Board
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of Adjustment action or review.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval.
___________________________________________________________________________________
PREPARED BY: Ken Clark, City Planner
APPROVAL BY DEPT. DIRECTOR: Derhyl Hebert, CFM
Attachments:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Proposed Site Plan
Enlarged Proposed Site Plan detailing the build-to range breach
Denial Letter from Ken Clark, Zoning Official
Appeal Letter from Applicant

November 15, 2021
Mr. Derhyl Hebert, CFM
Director of Community Development
City of Webster
101 Pennsylvania Avenue
Webster, Texas 77598
via email: dhebert@cityofwebster.com
RE: Zoning Denial; Plan Review Permit & Plans for McInytre’s USA Webster located at 806 E. NASA Parkway in
the “NP” (NASA Parkway) Zoning District, Webster, Texas

Appeal, NP-NASA Parkway Zoning District, Section 98.52 (c)(2)c. – Build-to range.
Dear Mr. Derhyl,
The appellant proposes to remodel the building at 806 E NASA Pkwy, changing it from its current use of family
entertainment center with alcohol service to bar and restaurant. The building has been vacant for some time.
The new owner proposes to re-energize the location with an established successful hospitality operator. In
creating the project plan, it became a concern of the owner and its consultant team that the circulation around
the building was limited and created a dead end for traffic. All traffic was required to enter and egress via the
access easement on the northeast side of the building. The parking on the southwest side of the building ended
without an egress point, requiring traffic to re-trace its entry path to leave the site. The owner and its team
propose to create circulation completely around the building, connecting the vehicle path to NASA Pkwy via a
new exit-only location using an existing paved curb cut and driveway in the CenterPoint easement. Providing
this circulation path will reduce vehicle pressure on the access easement and common driveway, allow fire and
emergency apparatus movement completely around the building, and create a second point of egress out of the
site. This requires the removal of over 7,000 square feet of the building along the frontage.
The owner and its team reviewed the plan with a City of Webster pre-development team via phone conference
on October 1. After presentation and discussion, the plan was found to be generally compliant with the City’s
ordinances and the Build-to Range violation was not recognized.
We subsequently submitted the plan for permit review. We received notification of denial on November 15,
2021. The basis of denial is that the plan does not comply with the NASA Parkway Zoning District’s “Build-to
Range”. City of Webster Ordinance 98-52 (c)(2)c requires that buildings’ facades fronting NASA Parkway must be
within six and twenty feet of the property line. To create a safer site as described above, the building frontage is
behind that range. This allows for a 24’ (two-way) drive and one adjacent row of compliant parking while
recognizing the landscape buffer, driveway setback and parking setback stipulated in the Ordinance.
Additionally, removing the front part of the building, allows the creation of a loading and drop-off/valet zone
outside the limits of the Fire Lane required by the Fire Code. This was direct response to the Fire Marshal’s
comments during the pre-development meeting.
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Appeal, Site Plan Denial
806 E. NASA Parkway

We request an appeal only to allow the front façade of the building facing the Nasa Parkway right-of-way as
shown on the submitted project plan, behind the twenty-foot Build-to Range line. We do so with the belief and
knowledge that:
1. The proposed location of the building façade removes an addition made to the original building at the
point of connection between them (a logical and cost-effective demolition point).
2. Allowing the façade location improves the public’s safety by creating a second point of egress from the
property and emergency apparatus to circulate around the entire building.
3. The proposed site design complies with every other requirement of the NASA Pkwy Zoning District as
illustrated below.
4. The intent of the Ordinance is maintained in that the development is consistent with a pedestrian
oriented development with the required public plaza space accessible via the existing sidewalk along
NASA Pkwy.
5. Allowing the project as proposed is not injurious to the interests of the public and other property
owners in the district. Removing the proposed building area improves business visibility for the adjacent
property owner to the northeast.
6. As the project meets the apparent intent of the ordinance, and substantially complies will all other
sections of 98.52, allowing the façade to be located out of the Build-to Range does not create a
precedent biased away from the application and implementation of the ordinance.

On behalf of the Owner, we respectfully request that the project plan as presented, with the façade located
outside of the Build-to Range as described herein, be allowed, and the plan approved for development.
Sincerely,

Jerry Tipps, AIA, LEED-AP
Principal
Heights Venture Architects

Exhibit follows: NASA Pkwy District Compliance Matrix
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